

LEONOR ALCANTARA,
individually and as guardian ad
litem for E.A.; LESLIE
JOHNSON, individually and as
guardian ad litem for D.J.;
JUANA PEREZ, individually
and as guardian ad litem for
Y.P.; TATIANA ESCOBAR,
individually; and IRA
SCHULMAN, individually and
as guardian ad litem for A.S.,

Appellants,

v.

ANGELICA ALLEN-
MCMILLAN, Acting
Commissioner of the New Jersey
Department of Education; THE
NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD
OF EDUCATION; and THE
NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NUMBER: AM-482-22

CIVIL ACTION

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL THE MAY 12, 2023
INTERLOCUTORY DECISION OF
THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

AGENCY DOCKET NO.: 156-6/14

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS’
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL
Date Submitted: May 30, 2023**

Donna Arons
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Ryan J. Silver (Attorney ID: 278422018)
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW JERSEY
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112
Attorney for Respondents
Ryan.Silver@law.njoag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Appellants’ July 7, 2014 Petition of Appeal.....	1
B. The ALJ’s March 1, 2021 Initial Decision	2
C. The Commissioner’s July 26, 2021 Final Agency Decision.....	5
D. The Appellate Division’s March 6, 2023 Decision.....	6
E. The Commissioner’s May 12, 2023 Interlocutory Decision.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
POINT ONE	
APPELLANTS’ MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE WILL NOT BE SERVED BY PIECEMEAL REVIEW OF THE COMMISSIONER’S DECISION	10
A. Appellants’ Request for Emergent Relief was Properly Denied as Moot	12
B. Appellants’ Remaining Claims Lack Merit and Interlocutory Review Would Not Be in the Interests of Justice	14
POINT TWO	
APPELLANTS’ REQUEST FOR THIS COURT TO ASSUME ORIGINAL JURISDICTION SHOULD BE DENIED	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott I),
100 N.J. 269 (1985)..... 18

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XX),
199 N.J. 140 (2009).....7, 18, 19

Alcantara v. Allen-McMillan,
475 N.J. Super. 58 (App. Div. 2023) 1

Bd. of Educ. of Twp. of Neptune v. Neptune Twp. Educ.
Ass’n.,
293 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 1996)18, 21

Brundage v. Estate of Carambio,
195 N.J. 575 (2008)..... 11

Campbell v. N.J. Racing Comm’n.,
169 N.J. 579 (2001).....21, 22

Cinque v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.,
261 N.J. Super. 242 (App. Div. 1993)..... 12

Crowe v. De Gioia,
90 N.J. 126 (1982).....7, 12, 14

Greenfield v. N.J. Dep’t of Corr.,
382 N.J. Super. 254 (App. Div. 2006)..... 12

Grow Co. v. Chokshi,
403 N.J. Super. 443 (App. Div. 2008)..... 11

Jackson v. Dep’t of Corr.,
335 N.J. Super. 227 (App. Div. 2000)..... 12

<u>Karins v. Atl. City,</u> 152 N.J. 532 (1998).....	21
<u>Mayflower Sec. Co. v. Bureau of Sec.,</u> 64 N.J. 85 (1973)	22
<u>N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. State Dep’t of Treasury, Div. of Taxation,</u> 6 N.J. Tax 575 (Tax Ct. 1984), <u>aff’d</u> , 204 N.J. Super. 630 (App. Div. 1985)	12
<u>Patel v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm’n,</u> 200 N.J. 413 (2009).....	22
<u>Price v. Himeji, LLC,</u> 214 N.J. 263 (2013).....	20
<u>Robinson v. Cahill,</u> 69 N.J. 133 (1975).....	18
<u>State v. Reldan,</u> 100 N.J. 187 (1988).....	11

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 18A:4-23	16
N.J.S.A. 18A:4-24	16
N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-10	16
N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-11	6, 16
N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-14	16
N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-56	2
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-38	5
N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-43 to -71	1

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 6A:4-3.5..... 7
N.J.A.C. 6A:4-4.1(b) 7
N.J.A.C. 6A:30-5.6..... 16

NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 1..... 1, 2

COURT RULES

R. 2:2-3(a)(2) 21
R. 2:2-4 11, 14
R. 2:10-5 20

SECONDARY SOURCES

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules,
cmt. on R. 2:10-5 (2023) 21
